remaining 10% will be used as general working capital of the Company.

The Placing will further optimise the capital structure and financial structure of the Company. Further,
the Company will be able to enrich its shareholder base by attracting a number of high calibre investors
to participate in the Placing. The Directors are of the opinion that the terms of the Placing Agreement,
including but not limited to the Placing Price, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

During the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement, the Company has not
conducted any equity fund raising activity.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after Completion, assuming that all of the Placing Shares are subscribed or purchased in full and the
shareholding of Domestic Shares remains unchanged, are as follows:

 As at the date of
  this announcement Upon Completion
  Approximate  Approximate
  % of issued  % of issued
Name of Shareholder No. of Shares Shares No. of Shares Shares

Domestic Shares
Liu Xin 66,000,000 21.87 66,000,000 20.05
Shenzhen Langqu Technology
 Development Ltd. Co.*

 (深圳市浪曲科技開發有限公司 ) 49,432,000 16.38 49,432,000 15.02
Other Domestic Shareholders 49,568,000 16.42 49,568,000 15.06

H Shares
Public Shareholders 136,800,000 45.33 164,160,000 49.87

Total 301,800,000 100 329,160,000 100

8

REGULATORY AND CORPORATE APPROVALS

Approval from CSRC has been obtained for the Placing. According to the CSRC Approval, the Company
may issue not more than 27,360,000 new H Shares.

The Placing Shares will be issued by the Company pursuant to the General Mandate, and the Board
has approved the Placing of the Placing Shares. All necessary corporate approvals and relevant Board
approval in relation to the Placing have been obtained. The Placing is not subject to the approval of the
Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the